
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

SECOND AMENDMENT TO

TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

FORT BEND COUNTY AND TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD.
(buildings Al and A2)

This SECOND AMENDMENT of the Tax Abatement Agreement is made and entered into by

and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, a body politic, acting herein by and through its

Commissioners Court and TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD., (hereinafter referred to as

"Owner"), each being parties to that certain TaxAbatement Agreement entered into by the parties

on or about July 22, 2008.

WHEREAS, Fort Bend County, Texas, and Owner entered into a Tax Abatement

Agreement, on July 22, 2008, which was amended on January 13, 2009 (collectively hereinafter

the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend a certain portion of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the terms and conditions as set out in the July 22,

2008 Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "2B" and incorporated by referenced, remain in full

force and effect and is a part hereof for all purposes as if same were fully and completely set out

in this document.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived by

the parties hereto, County, Owner and Assignee agree as follows:

Pursuant to and in accordance with the Property Redevelopment and Tax Abatement Act,

Chapter 312, TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE, and the Guidelines and Criteria for Granting Tax

Abatements in Reinvestment Zones located in Fort Bend County, Texas, the Agreement is hereby

amended as follows: ^-o

1. Any references in the Agreement to "Owner" shall mean and refer to LCFRE

Sugar Land Town Squareyas the owner of the real property and improvements

subject to the Agreement located in the City of Sugar Land Reinvestment Zone

No. 08-01.

2. The Agreement is amended to the effect that all duties, obligations, and

responsibilities imposed upon Owner under the Agreement shall be imposed upon
Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Pagel of 31

8/8/14 2 originals returned to Michelle at Co Attorney

M&



fLCFRE Sugar Land Town Square^nd all agreements and representations made by

Owner in the Agreement jSjiall be the agreements and representations of LCFRE

Sugar Land Town Squarej LL6 .
3. The representatives of Owner and Owner-Assignee whose signatures execute this

Second Amendment represent and warrant to Fort Bend County that they have the

requisite authority to enter into the Agreement and Second Amendment thereof.

4. The addresses set out in Section 16 of the Agreement for notices is hereby deleted

in its entirety and the following addresses are substituted therefore:

To the Tax Assessor/Collector: The Honorable Patsy Schultz
Fort Bend County Tax Assessor-Collector
1317 Eugene Heimann Circle
Richmond, Texas 77469

To Owner: LCFRE Sugar Land Town Square, Ll-C
[00 MutoU Otyg, suite iPOQ

"Houston /rv nnofi^
Fax: Af/A '

To County: Fort Bend County Judge
401 Jackson

Richmond, Texas 77469

Copy to: Fort Bend County Attorney
401 Jackson

Richmond, Texas 77469

T?
5. LCFRE SUGAR LAND TOWN SQUAREvSHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR

;LLC
NOTIFYING THE DISTRICT OF THE ABATEMENT, INCLUDING

FILING WITH THE DISTRICT ANY APPLICATION OR OTHER FORMS

NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR OR RECEIVE THE ABATEMENT

GRANTED.

6. Except as modified herein, the above referenced Agreement remains in full force

and effect and has not been modified or amended.

7. The tax abatement shall apply for the tax years as stated in the Agreement. This

amendment does not purport to extend the tax abatement to tax years beyond tax

year 2019, as stated in the original agreement.

8. All future amendments, if any, of the Agreement shall require written consent of

the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court.

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 2 of 31



9. The original Tax Abatement Agreement executed by and between Fort Bend

County and TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD. on July 22, 2008, is hereby

adopted and incorporated by reference the same as if fully set forth verbatim

herein for all purposes, subject only to the above described amendments.

[remainder left blank]

[execution pagefollows]

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 3 of 31



IN TESTIMONY OF WHICH, THIS AMENDMENT shall be effective upon

execution of all parties.

iSr . A ^ ''-?&. FORTE

•V /AfBy:

ATTEST: . ^£-.. ..-'4

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

Qr^uAjl))tp:-\\ouu^^
Attachments: Exhibit 2A- June 11, 2014 request for Assignment

5ert E. Hebert, County Judge

S-5-It-Date:

"Owner"

TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD., a
Texas limited partnership

By: SPI/TCL, LLC, a Texas limited
liability company, its sole General
Partner

Date:

'Assignee"
LCFRE Sugar L/nd Town Square, LLC

By
Name

Title

*-Vi -V^

•e: ThPri^AS F. JfobLttSSH
: Rumor Viflt, \>r/s\dtJ\Jt

Date: Tw\v, JO, 1o\*\

Date: tS^lyj |Q) ^lo)M

Exhibit 2B- July 22, 2008 Tax Abatement Agreement, inclusive of
January 13, 2009 amendment

MTR/Tax/Abatements/2014

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 4 of 31



Exhibit 2A

June 11, 2014 request for Assignment

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 5 of 31



TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD.
15958 City Walk, Suite 250
Sugar Land, Texas 77479

Telephone (281) 242-2000 Facsimile (281) 242-2718

June 11,2014

Fort Bend County
301 Jackson, Suite 719
Richmond, TX 77469
Attn: Judge Bob Hebert

RE: Assignment of Tax Abatement Agreement

Dear Judge Hebert:

Fort Bend County, Texas (the "County") and Town Center Lakeside, Ltd. are
parties to that certain Tax Abatement Agreement by and between Fort Bend County and
Town Center Lakeside, Ltd., dated July 22, 2008, and amended by that certain First
Amendment to Tax Abatement Agreement between FortBend County and Town Center
Lakeside, Ltd., dated January 13, 2009 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the
"Agreement"), a copy of which is enclosed with this letter. Pursuant to Paragraph 9
(Assignment) of the Agreement, Town Center Lakeside, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership
(the "Previous Owner") desires to assign its rights and responsibilities under the
Agreement to LCFRE Sugar Land Town Square, LLC (the "Current Owner"). No
default exists under the Agreement, and Previous Owner is not delinquent inthe payment
of taxes owed to the County. The Previous Owner and the Current Owner are not
affiliated entities.

Please prepare theappropriate assignment documents for theAgreement forour
review. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD., a
Texas limited partnership

("Previous Owner")

By: SPI/TCL, LLC, a Texas limited
liability company, its sole General
Partner

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 6 of 31



Judge Bob Hebert
June 10,2014
Page 2

cc: Fort Bend County Attorney
301 Jackson, Suite 728
Richmond, Texas 77469

carrie.surratt(5ifortbendcountvtx.gov

fstaats@Jionstoneinvestments.com

t<3ALES,MA*KrnNG,LEASmOttLTS3««»Ck»ii«Dooui»i»i^^

10618305v. I
Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 7 of 31



Exhibit 2B

July 22, 2008 Tax Abatement Agreement, inclusive of January 13, 2009 amendment

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 8 of 31



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT
by and between

FORT BEND COUNTY
and

TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD.

This Tax Abatement Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement," is executed by and

between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, hereinafter referred to as "County," acting by and

through its Commissioners' Court and TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD. hereinafter referred to

as "Owner," ofthe improvements located within the City ofSugar Land Reinvestment Zone No. 08-

01.

1. Authorization:

a. This Agreement is authorized by the Property Redevelopment and
Tax Abatement Act, Chapter 312 ofthe TEXAS Tax Code as it exists
on the effective date of this Agreement, and;

b. The Amended Guidelines and Criteria for Granting Tax Abatement in
Reinvestment Zones created by Fort Bend County, Texas, which was
approved by the County's Commissioners Court on December 18,
2007. County has determined that the request for Tax Abatement
presented by Owner conforms with the criteria established in the
Guidelines for Tax Abatement.

c. No official of County has an interest in the property subject to this
Agreement.

2. Definition:

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

a. The "Certified Appraised Value or Value" means the value certified as ofJanuary
1 of each year of this Agreement regarding the property within City ofSugar Land
Reinvestment Zone No. 08-01 by the Fort Bend County Central Appraisal District.

b. "Improvements" meansa buildingto be usedas an officebuildingwithretail space,
containing approximately 160,000 square feet foroffice space and15,000 square feet
for retail and any sidewalks, parking lots, roads,outdoorlighting, landscaping and

Page 1 of 11

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 9 of 31



other improvements toserve the building, aU asapproximately shownm Exhibit C,
attachedto and iacorponu^mto this A

c "TledPTOpert^nxensuwiedpropertyMd
created ReinvestmentZone No. 08-01 locatedwithin Cityof SugarUnd, described
inExhibit"A"attached heretoand irnxxporatedbyreferaiMlierebibraU purposes.

d. "AlMUtanenf" meansthe mil orpartial exenarion from advalosm taxesofcertain
property in City of Sugar Land Reinvestment Zone No. 08-01 d—ign—d for
econcmk development{imposes. The abatemem shall not appfy toany retail space
in the Reinvestment Zone.

e. 'TOglbkPrefttrly'AbatBmentmayte
necessary to me operation and administration of me facility. Eligible Property is
subject to abatement under the same terms as Improvements only if specifically
included in Section 5(c).

£ "InelttjBrif Property"means real properly, existing iiiipmvBHiantii, fngihfrpprtmisl
property that me Fort Bend Central Appraisal District classifies as inventory or
supplies,radpoperty usedraimarify
real propertyused for residential purposes, tuigibkDersoaal property classified as
furnishings, tangible personal property located mthe itmvesmiBnt zone priortothe
executiondate ofthetax abatementagreement, real propertywrmapiDductrveufeof
less than 10 years, orany other property for which abatementsnotallowed bystate
law. Any retail space in the Reinvestment Zone shall be considered Ineligible
Property.

g. "Owner" means TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LIU, the Owner of the real
property and Improvements subject tomis Agreement, or other person or entity to
which this Agreement is assigned, with prior approval of the Fort Bend County
Commissioners' Court.

h. ^©auity" meansthe CountyofFort Bend,Texas.

i. "District" means Fort Bend County Central Appraisal District

3. SHblwtPrtpqiY

City ofSugar Land Reinvestment Zone No. 08-01 is an area located in Fort Bend County,

Texas, beinglegaltydescn1>edmJBxjuMAattach

The Fort Bend County AppraisalDistrict has established the base yearvalues for the subject

propertyas ofJanuary 1,2008.

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 10 of 31

Page2 ofU



4. Reamasribiltor ofOwner

mconsiderationofreceiving thetaxabatementgrantedherein, Ownernpresenb

(a) That construction of the Improvements will 1***™**^ qq „ before

December 31,2008.

(b) That construction of the Improveiuenta ahall be completed on orbefore

December31,2009. Ownershall provideTaxAsseasoB/Collectoracertified

statementevidencingaminimum of$13,000,QOX) projectcosts wimrespectto

the Improvements within thirty (30) days after completion of the

Improvementsto be constructedby Owner.

(c) That the Certified AppraisedValue ofthe Improvements onJanuary 1,2010,

and oneach and everyJanuary 1thereafter (hiring metermofmisAgreement

wiD notbeless than $13,000,000. Failure tomeet the requirements of this

sectionwill invalidate thetax ahatenifrtforifaeve^thki^qnimiicntwMnot
satisfied.

(d) That Owner has, as of me effective date of this Agreement
resources to implementthe aboverepresentations.

(e) That Ownerwill participate inthe contmuingeconomfcdBvelopmemprocess
in Fort Bend County by becoming a Trustee member of the Greater Fort

BendEconomic DevelopmentCouncil for aminmnnnperkxlcoincidingwith
the term ofmis Agreement

(f) OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE

DISTRICT OFTHEABATEMENT.INCI-UDINGFIIJNGWITH THE

DISTRICT ANY APPLICATIONOR OTHER FORMS NECESSARY

TO QUALIFY FOR OR RECEIVE THE ABATEMENT GRANTED.

(g) OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REQUESTING AN

ASSIGNMENTOFTHIS AGREEMENTIN THE EVENTTHE REAL

PROPERTYTHESUBJECTOFTHJSAGREEMENTISSOLD. ANY

ASSIGNMENT IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED IN

WRITING BY COUNTY.

(a) This Agreement shall be effective on the date executed by County and Owner,

P»«e3ofll

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 11 of31



whichever is later, and shall terminate (unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms

hereof) onDecember31,2019. Innoevent shall this AgreetnentextendbeyondDecember31,2019.

ThisAgreement ahall terminate on thecnmpletinn nfrt^, yhntfrnrn*, unless furiifT tgnutmtfj at

provided elsewhere herein. Owner's obligation upon default topay toCounty any taxes abated

under this Agreement shall not terminate until die abated taxes are paid.

(b) IneachyearthatthisAgreement is ineffect,the amount ofabatementon dieoffice

spaceonly shallbe an amountequal tothe penxmage indicated below ofthe taxes assessed upon the

Improvements.

(c) Subject to die limitations imposedbylaw and condMcqed upon the representations

outlined in Section 4 herein above, there shall be granted and allowed hereunder aproperty tax

abatement for the following years and inthe following amounts on die Value ofdie Improvements

for the office spaceonly: Tax Year

2010 75%

2011 75%

2012 75%

2013 75%

2014 75%

2015 75%

2016 75%

2017 75%

2018 75%

2019 75%

TOTAL-751%

(1) The abatement granted sJbaJLnoJ apply to any retail space located in the

Reinvestment Zone, Value of die Real Property, increases intheValue of die

Real Property, Eligible Property, Ineligible Property, inventory and supplies.
(2) All Improvements shall be completed in accordance with applicable laws,

Page4 of 11

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 12 of31



6.

ordinances, rules or regulations in effect at the time such Improvements are
erected.

(3) The FortBendCentral A|ipraisal District'sdetermination ofvalu^

to determine the value of the property subject to mis Agreement If Owner

protests die District's valuation of the property, the valuation placed on the

propertyafter the protest is resolvedunder state Ism ahall be used.

(4) On orbefore September 1ofeach yearofmisAgreement,Owngshafl certify in

writing toFort Bend County Tax Assessor/CollectorOwner's compliance with
each term ofthis Agreement

During the period that tiiis tax abatement iseffective, taxes shall bepayable as follows:

(a) TheVahieofltealProperty,EIigibtePioperty,b
retail apace located in the Reinvestment Zone shall be fhOy taxable,
includinginventory andsupplies;

(b) The Value ofexisting lmprovcuienpi ghall he itemm^n^ ani^Hy fry for
Central Appraisal District

(a) County maydeclare Owner indefault ofthis Agreementif (1) Owner fails to

comply with any term of this Agreement or(2) Owner allows County ad

valorem taxes on die Real Property, or any property located thereon, to
become delinquent

(b) County shall notify Owner ofany default in writing specifying die default
Owner shall have thirty (30) days from the date of the notice tocure any
default IfOwner fails to cure die defauh within sixty (60) days from receipt
of notice, County may terminate diis Agreementbywritten notice.

(c) IfthisAgreement istenninatedbyCkiiaity.OwiJw

for and will payto County within thirty (30) days ofthetermination of tins
Agreement:

(1) The amount of all property taxes abated under diis

Agreement;

(2) Interest onthe abated amount at the rate provided for inthe

PafeSofU

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 13 of 31



Texas Tax Code fordelinquent taxes;and

(3) Penalties on the amount abated in die yearofdefault, at the

rate provided for in die Texas Tax Code for delinquent

taxes,

(d) ftwotystanfarvealienagamsttte

taxes and interest owed because of die recapture of taxes under this

paragraph.

(a) This Agreement shall be administered on behalf of the Fort Bend County Tax

Assessor/Collectororherdesignee. OwnershaU aUcwenmloyeesorodierrepresentativesof Q)unty

who have been designated bydie Tax Assesscir/^llectortohave access todie Real Property and

Improvements (during normal business hours) during the term of die Agreement All regular

inspections shall be made onlyafter twenty-four (24) houn prior on<^ and wiU

suchamanneras nottoumeasonably interfere wimdtecomtnictionand/oroperationofdie facihty

A representative ofOwner mayaccompany die inspector.

(b) Upon completion of die Improvements, County shall annually evaluate die

Improvements toensure compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and «*"?!

report possible defaults to the Owner.

(c) The Chief Appraiser of the Fort Bend County Appmisal I)istrict sliafl armually

determine (1) the taxable value underdie terms oftiiis abatement ofthe Improvement subjects

Agreementand (2) the full taxable value wimoutabateinentofuK Real Property, Eligible Property

and Ineligible Property otherwise located at or aboiit the Owner's premises. TTie ChiefAppraiser

shall record bom abatement taxable value and tM taxable vdue mdie appraisal records. The full

taxable value figure listed inthe appraisal records shall beused to compute the amount ofabated

taxes that is terminated inamanner that results inrecapture.

(d) Owner shall furnish the CmefAppraiser aimualty such infbnnatioc as r^
Page6 of 11

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 14 of 31



under Chapter 22 of die Texas Tax Code as may be necessary for die admmistration of the

abatement Such information shall also be provided to County Tax Assessor/Collector in

preparationofiteannud evaluation for conro

This Agreement may not be assigned without prior written consent of County. No

assignment shall be effectiveorapproved ifehlierQiuntyluttdechu^ adefault hereunderwhkh

has notbeencured ortheassignee is delinquent in the payment ofanyadvalorem taxes owedto

County. Approval shallnot be unreasonably withheld.

Any and all assignments shall contain the same terms and conditions as set out in tins

Agreement arid stall tx grantedfortto

If. Indemnity

It isunderstoodand agreedbetweendiepartiesdiatTOWNCENTERIAKESTOE, LTD. in

performing their obligations hereunder, is acting independently, and County flst"""« no

responsibilities or liabilities in connection therewith to third parties. TOWN CENTER

LAKESIDE, LTD. AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS

COUNTY ANDTHE CENTRAL APPRIASALDISTRICT FROM ANYAND ALLCLAIMS,

SUITS, ANDCAUSES OF ACTIONOF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER ARISINGOUTOF

TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD.'iOBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER EXCEPTTHAT THE

INDEMNITY SHALL NOT APPLY TO THAT PORTION OF RESPONSnHLniES AND

LIABDJUES RESULTING FROM THE FAULT OR NEGLIGENCE OF COUNTY OR

TAXING UNITS, THEIR RESPECTIVEOFFICERS,AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES. TOWN

CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD.'s INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS INCLUDE THE

PAYMFJ^OFREASONABI^ATTOI4NEYSI?F^SANDFJa»ENSESINCURI4EDINTHE

DEFENSE OF (AND COUNTY AGREES TO COOPERATE IN THE DEFENSE OF) ANY

Page7ofll

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 15 of 31



SUCH CLAIMS,SUITS, ANDCAUSES OFACTION.TOWNCENTERLAKESIDE, LTD.

SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FEES INCURRED BYCOUNTY IN THE DEFENSE

OF ANY SUCH CLAIMS, SUITS, OR CAUSES OF ACTION SO LONG AS DEFENSE

COUNSEL AND COURSES OF ACTION ARE DETERMINED SOLEY BY TOWN

CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE

INTERPRETED TO PROHIBIT COUNTY FROM INCURRING REPRESENTATION OF

ANYSUCH CLAIM, SUIT ORCAUSE OF ACTION AND TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE,

LTD. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SUCH COSTS AND OR FEES SO

INCURRED.

11. Force Malenre

Ifbyreason of force majeure, Owner isunable toperform any obligation ofthis

Agreement, it sliaJU gjvenoticeofhte force majeure to

clays oftheoccurrence relied upon. The obligationofOwner, todie extentand for the periodoftime

affectedbymeforce majeure, shaU besuap Ownershall endeavortoremove orovercomethe

inabilitywith all reasonable effort For purposesofthis provision, "force majeure** shall include, but

notbelimited toacts ofGod, landslides, lightiiing,earaiquakes, hurricanes, s

natural occurrences; strikes, lockouts, insurrections, riots, wars or oner civil or industrial

disturbances; orders ofany kind ofdie federal or state government or of any civil or military

authority; explosions, fires, breakagesaccidents tomadi^

the system or water supply system; or any other cause not reasonably within the control of the

Owner.

This Agreement is conditioned entirely upon the approval ofthe CntnmiMrionfrff' ^<miby

the affirmative vote ofa majority ofthe members present at aduly scheduled meeting ofthe

Pagc8ofU
Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 16 of 31



Qmnmssioner's Court

13.

This Agreement shall notbeconstrued toalteroraffectthe oWigatioiis ofOwnertoconx»fy

withanycitycfdmance or federal orstate law orregulation.

14. qtiwtitlwTnilnTWf

The tax abatement provided in this Agreement is conditioned upon and subject to any

changes indie state taxlaws during die term ofthis Agreement

15. Miscellaneous

(a) This Agreement and the rights and obligations ofeadh party shaU beconstrued and

enforced under and inaccordance with dw laws ofdie State ofTexas, and all obligations ofdie

parties created hereunder are performable inFort Bend County, Texas.

(b) In the event ofone or more ofdie provisions contained mthis Agreeoient shaD for

any reason be heldtobe invalid, illegalorunenforceable inanyreipect, suchinvalidity

unenforceablility shall not affect any other provision hereofand diis Agre«inemslud

asifsuch invalid, illegal, orunenforceable provision had never been contamed herein.

(c) The waiverbyeither party ofabreach ofany provision oftms Agreement shall not

operate asorbe construed asa waiver ofanysubsequent breach.

(d) Any amendment ofthisAgeeincnt shall be of

signedby both parties hereto.

16. Njfjeei

Any notice required to be given under die provisions ofdiis Agreement shaU be mwriting

and shall be duty served when itshall have been deposited erwlosed mawrapper wim the proper

postage prepaid thereon, andduly registered orcertified, returnreceiptrequested, maUnited Staies

PostOffice, addressed to County andOwner at the rnmling address as liereinafter setout Ifmailed,

Pas»9ofll

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 17 of 31



any noticeofcommunication shall bedeemed tobereceived three(3)days after dwdate ofdeposit

in dw United States Mail Unless otherwise provided in diis Agreement, all notices shall be

delivered to OwnerorCounty atdw following addresses:

To me Tax Assessor/Collector: TheHonorable Patsy Schultz
FortBend County Tax Assessor-Collector
500 Liberty, Suite 101
Richmond, Texas 77469

To Owner: Town CenterLakeside,Ltd.
15958City Walk #250
Sugar Land, Texas 77478

To County: Fort BendCounty
301 Jackson, Suite 719
Richmond, Texas 77469
Attention: CountyJudge

Copyto: Fort Bend County Attorney
301 Jackson, Suite 728
Richmond, Texas 77469

Any party may designate adifferent address bygiving the odwrparties ten (10) days prior

written notice thereof. Failure ofOwner toprovideComity Tax Assessor/Ccritecter thirty(3t)

days notice ofa change ofaddress may KsnltrntermlsuitlaaofttdsAgreenient

17. EntireAgreement; Ordinance and Economic Impact Statement

This Agreement contains dw entire Agreementamong the parties arid supercedes all other

negotiations andagreements, whether written ororal. Thu Agreement shall inure to thebenefitof

andbebindingupon dw parties heretoand each ofdwirrespectrve successors andassigns. Attached

hereto are (a) BcjubjLA. - Legal Description ofReal Property, (b)Ex^^

Ordinance No. 1688 designating Reinvestment Zone No. 08-01 and (c) Exhibit C - Economic

Impact Statement/Application for Value Added Tax Abatement, which are made part of this

Agreement

18. Execution

PagelOofll

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 18 of 31



INTESTIMONY OPWHICH, THISAGREEMENT has been executedbyOnmty and
Owner aa of the dates below stated. Owner warrants and repreaenta that theindividuals executing

this agreement onbehalfofTc^Center Lak^

andrespectivelybindTown (>nter Lakeside,Ltd. to the same

Dianne Wilson, CountyClerk

ATTEST:

fU@%^

By.
RobertE. Hebert, CountyJudge

OWNER:
TOWN

Date:

Attachments: Exhibit A - Legal Description ofReal Property
ExhiMB-QtyofSugar LandOrdinance No. 1688DesignatiiigneinveslmemZone
No. 08-01

Exhibit C - Economic Impact Statement/Application for Value Added Tax
Abatement

MEK.-T<nmCcn*rUlnrf*,Ud. JaprLHl319S-ia4<O7070at)

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 19 of 31



wtopjarrv i^cai. ngarprsmnw

"AT and "AT of the Sugar Land Town Square Seeoad Ainsndmg Plat- a
planneddevekcanent district,shfe mathers 2464&
ofFortBend County, Texas

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 20 of 31



Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 21 of 31

!••«•••••••••••••••••I—1
*.«••«••••••»• •>••••••! A1

•»:::::::'
iiiiiiiiiiiii.iiiiiii

1::::::::«-^l:::::::
,'•••••«••"• «•••••>••!',

t :»:::::U i-HH:
-§:::::::(

[
4

1
1

j
I
1

Mil!



> 0
0 > 3



Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 23 of 31



ORDINANCE NO. 1688

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS CREATING
REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. 08-01 FOR A 2.4053 ACRE TRACT OF LAND LOCATED
SOUTH OF STATE HIGHWAY 6 AND NORTH OF TEXAS DRIVE IN SUGAR LAND
TOWN SQUARE.

WHEREAS, mePropertyRedevelopment andTax Abatement Act(Tax Codes312 etseq.)
authorizes cities to create reinvestment zones and enter into tax abatement agreements with the
owners ofqualifying properties in reinvestment zones; and

WHEREAS, theCityhas received an applicationrequesting tax abatement for real property
improvements to be locatedin the zone; and

WHEREAS, the zone is eligible fortax abatement; and

WHEREAS, apublic hearing, for which notice was given as required bylaw, was held at
which interested persons were given an opportunitytopresertt evidence tor and agamrtu^creation
ofthe zone; and

WHEREAS, meCityCouncil has found that theimprovements sought to^located inthe
proposed reinvestment zone are feasible and practical andwould be a benefit to the land to be
included inthezone and to the Cityafter die expiration ofatax abatenwnt agreement; and

WHEREAS, thecreation of thereinvestmentzone will beleasooabtyhkdy tocontribute to
the retention orexpansion of primaryemployment ortoattract inajormvestinem into uwzone uiat
would be a benefit to the property located therein and that will contribute to the economic
development oftheCityofSugar Land; NOW,THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BYTHE CITY COUNCIL

OFTHE CITY OFSUGARLAND, TEXAS:

Section 1. That Reinvestment Zone No. 08-01 iscreated for the real property described in
Exhibit A, attached to and incorporated into thisordinance by reference.

Section 2. That theReinvestment Zone created herein iseligible for commercial-industrial
tax abatement as provided by law.

Section 3. That Reinvestment Zone No. 08-01 expires five years from the date of tins
ordinance.

APPROVED on first consideration on . 2008.

REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. 08-01 ORDINANCE/Page 1

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 24 of 31



ADOPTED upon second consideration on ,2008.

ATTEST:

GlendaGundermarm, City Secretary

Reviewed forLegalCompliance:

Attachment: Exhibit A -Property Description

Mayor

REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. OS-01 ORDINANCE/Fage 2

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 25 of 31



01Y OF SUGAR LAND
APR 3

APPLICATION FOR AD VALOREM TAX ABATEMENT

7mJbttowotg/otton wtM bt Jr"J *-'r rr rtrrnrmrt flit wtrii majiunai lopmt is~Hi

of/am. tbKkmiofmmJob. wwy—toymnMUmmmbum^tmmmmmmnormmbomm^. wnw
ofmmmowtmory. *m*ofmxm*pvooMdrnpmtyam'*mlmim,MmtuxwmwtvMim4Mm>
"T *Tr—~*—"Tl*~*—T —"-]—•ftj-nrVrrmff im ntirfnj fl«i>«n>i fmfli City.

OmXmr Lakaalda. Ltd. (anally o—4 fey lagTliiiit Fropaxtloe and
an—V* by KD) to propoaiag a ala-atery offlea and a Uw almj offlea
ow z«C«U hiriliHna fox Sic* a la Suaac Land loam Sanara. ICB will
dotalon. laaaa aad —iw— ekaaa now fealldia— alone with tba raat of
tha offlea and ratall apaea la Toon Sanara.

YoarCoajpaay

Cuattuirwiia. — * "~**~'
*' •••»- •

ty Pavaluma. ltd.

PtoaUant
CmmtAmmm: 13838 City Walk #250.
Offlotfc 281-242-2000

foe* 281-242-2718

EaaflAdaaat la«sipedXtdtc

3.

4.

rSJCCodr

i ofoattty thatwM

Typoofai»Jaet(<
X " " "

aS thatan*):
in Port •«
ktSagarL

teSnfarUanl/tvrt

CoMtnuaanofaawfacnily
Caaqanaywam

itacttry

L23E
77479

MobBef: 281-731-2384

County

2mr*mCmmn»±thitk | AtprUatTX 7M7MII0 | 0M)»*XB» | <3SI)2IS4U7

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 26 of 31



7.

S.

9.

18.

Sltaa of

8eaaanfnrajncfi

28%

2 Stacy
8 Story

•tartar

to

lnf«

fjctonar to Bacanfcar 2809

IL Maria* »alua(laiaMataww*)ef8* Inert ^

MM

23,800 af

urns

2008

Offlea

(arrant

15,800 af
-0-

ii,666 af

City Balk.

af mean

Sl.000.000 418.000.00 t«,608,080* 823,600,008

* Baaad apoa entrant valaa of 841.30/ef for aareonal ptuuatty la
Offlea B.

U. "-'r •-" ill jmnii'tli-nniiHsaaalHi •/*%
ffraani fjwnAon, Owmtmln (tiniiiwtih,jaiin • jwprm mJJMittf,idaajinnirfar HwajtoT*—
a» marly daa.iMMa^*«Mjarno—wai i7J «p» tatw line mTojfmlomt^mOM

13. Batt)laynM*Kla8Mnn«*M*

500 - 800*

offlea popalatloa danalty of 3.2 to 3.73
of offlea apaea.

POOT—r«an Mill.Watt I IHp>taa,TX 7747X11 LP I «1)*7M2» I OU)»*3H7

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 27 of 31

300 to 600

par 1.800 af

2



1* Ararag* lalaij (besare baasesa)! nnlaiMa rm epariilai Ua 1—<n<-g-

15. 4a«in«afl>ntial.aaniaailsialfajial«>b«cri<rl»d:

ltm TJi§mfa"'•••"* •••••l—UMl ofwwoMs sslsscjtatsjsaarala asses laws) a*ma City

17.

•*.)••** rveaaavi kgr tha

la.

19.

Kexilott by
Ml Adrattstttplaaaaala

nsa as aat exanait la the

21. By mpmm md •••H«at oaa BBBaVatloa yaw cerUTy aaat me nmsjaaj. Ma I
"~**T"~ f r ll"--TTmlTimiinHiiiiila|ij anpiij manaarai

l^.^.!*?f^.^l*^*t*'»W + nmtommlmmmmlt1m)l
Ddvei wtm Interest at 8m rata and irmiBan to fha tanas af the aaaasmil V111!..„•••..••-,..,..... ^.„.,n .^. n -,.,„,„ nnhl Mlu

atmilJ^^atttrmm^tmCkymom^lboeomtm^id^ytomt^mfTxMmdm

AMmtivBmmmt\wotioukmkm>mmiw%o,mimttm»oltm^,o>ud,^mot:
0) lawiMtysanimtBlBraiiw^
(Z) ..^...t.. i —j-•— —i^T-|riirTn|||| 1^,1MBniinraithi UatUd $

R-t rvPr -^
TUe

f/m/n*

T^ismoo^m^fm/toormtmonmJproqMMoymsC^ofS^gm-LmU H*m*or,Fo*Bm4
_»^B™a««)_Tns BMaaanVfMMM* tfaa^an) ja^MBBBaB^a^Bl'^^ _^— _a a__ .» a j . ^ » .

2TO1»waCa*WBM.Noflk | Saa*La*TX 7747MII0 | (2S1)27*2»9 | (2SI)27M2I7

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 28 of 31



STATE OF TEXAS fi
§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND {

ORIGINAL

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN FORT BEND COUNTY AND

TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD.

ThisFIRSTAMENDMENToftheTaxAbateowntAgre^

and between FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, abody pdibX acting hcvdn byand rhraugfa its
Commissioners Court and TOWN CENTER LAKESIDE, LTD., (hereinafter referred to as
*t>wner^eachbemgpartiestothatea

or about Jury 22,2008.

WHEREAS, Fort Bend County, Texas, and Owner entered into a Tax Abatement

Agreement,on July22,2008, (hevdrtato

WHEREAS, meparties desire toamend acertain portion ofthe Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the completion date of construction of the
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the teniiifflxloaidiu^masaKouttatheJury22,200«
Agreement, attachedhereto asExbibn^"and incorporated byreterei^

effect and isapart hereof for all purposes as if same were rully awl completely set out mthis
document

NOWTHiattFORB,pursuamtoandmaccordancew^

Tax Abatement Act, Chapter 312,TexasTaxCods, and trie'OukkOines arid Oheria tor Grmttmg
Tax Abatements inReinvestment Zones Q»ated mFort Bend &>unty, Ttna^'ihe Aprw^K^t ;f
hereby amendedas follows:

1. Page 3,Hem 4,section (b) ishereby replaced with the following:
TTjat«»stnictionoftlM>imrro^

Owner shall provide Tax Assessor/Collector acertified statement evidencing a
minimum of$13,000,000.00 project costs with respect totr» Improvements wimin

thirty (30) days after completion ofthelrniawemem^tobeconstroctedbyOwner.
2. Bxceptasmodmedherein.tlKabovere

effect and has not been modified or amended.

3. Tbetaxabateinemsliauapphrfbrtfaeta

Pago 1 of22

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 29 of 31



This amendment does notpurport to extend thetax abatement to tax years beyond

tax year 2019, as statedin the originalAgreement

5. All future amendments ofthe rights ofme parties uVacrihedm said Agwetneiitshall

require written consentofme Fort Bend CountyCjwfmu*<amm fjwat

6. The original Tax AbatementAgreenientexecutedbya^

and Town Center Lakeside, Ltd on Jury 22, 2008, is hereby adopted and

incoqxwatedby referencethe sameaaiffuDyset forth heremveihati^

to the above described amendments.

7. If there fa a conflict between this First Amendment and the Agreement, the

provisions ofthis Amendment shallprevail.

INTOCTIMOiWOFWmCB^IHraAMaTWMENTsha^

ajl parties.

^%;/ FOl(T^I»DCOlJNTYt
'^ By: U^U^jjJL^
-'-v; Robert B.Hebert, County lodge

Date: H3'0<1
ATTEST^ ^ _air*

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk TOWN CENTERLAKKSIDE, LTD.

By: ^j^^^
D»«5: fo'lQ'0&

Attest: .

Attachments: Exhibit A -Letter request
Kxlu%itB-Tax AbatementAgreementbetweenFortBendCountyandTownCenter
Lakeside, Ltd.

MB&Town Center Lakeside Amendments195-125(12182008)

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 30 of 31

Page 2 of22



BxhMA

December 18,2008

Ms. Mary B. Reveks
FirrtAssanartttxinty Attorney
FortBend County
301 Jackson, Suite 728
Richmond, Tx 77469

Re: Amendmentto Sugar LandTown Square SiteA Tax AbatementAgreement

DearMary:

By thfaletter,we respectfully requert
ArjfdenKm^Agreementto changethe require 1,2010to June1,2010.
We experienceda 30-daydelay m the startofconstructing ari

oiat the duration of the cciistructicfl wiU be three inontta The
additional time fe construct^

sitewlu\& provides for miiumaJstcfa^ We expectto complete the building in
March 2010, but would ask for a deadline ofJune 1,2010.

To keep this request as simple as possible, we arenot asking to amend any other portion ofdie
agreement Thevaluehuidlessndtsxabatemem'yearsw Therefore, wewill
still be required to have at least $13 million in value by 1/1/10, and the tax abatement win
commence 1/1/10. As a result, there is no financial impact to any ofthe entities as a result ofthis
extended deadline.

In the current financial environment, we led fortunatenta
fins speculative office building. Though'we have commenced shework and pad preparation, it is
imperativethat we know we have an achievable deadline in our abatement agreement beforewe
be^ construction ofthe buildingi^ Therefore, we ask for yourhelp mseeking the
fastest possibleresponseto this request

Sincerely,

Les A. Newton

President

Tax Abatement Agreement - 2nd Amendment
Page 31 of 31

Page3 of22


